PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Robert and Mary Lou Hut chi nson
DOCKET NO.: 04-01356.001-R-1
PARCEL NO.: 10-17-302-004

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are
Robert and Mary Lou Hut chinson, the appellants, and the MHenry
County Board of Revi ew.

The subject property consists of a one-story, part two-story
masonry dwelling that was built in 1927 containing 3,800 square
feet of living area. Anenities include a partially finished
basenent, an attached garage and a boat house. The subj ect
property consists of approximately .83 acres and has 110 feet of
waterfront situated on a bay area of Pistakee Lake.

The appellants submtted evidence before the Property Tax Appeal
Board claimng unequal treatnent in the assessnent process
concerning the subject's |and assessnent as the basis of the

appeal . The appellants are not challenging the inprovenent
assessnent . In support of the inequity claim the appellants
subm tted four conparable properties located in close proximty
to the subject. The conparables are depicted as inproved lots
ranging from .8 acres to 4.47 acres. Three of the conparables
are situated immediately next to the subject property. The

conpar abl es have waterfronts ranging from55 feet to 91 feet and
have |and assessnments ranging from $36,527 to $86,950 or from
$0.45 to $1.42 per square foot of l|and area. The subject is
depicted as having a land assessnent of $60,879 or $1.68 per
square foot of land area. Based on this evidence, the appellants
requested a reduction in the subject's | and assessnent to $40, 895
or $1.13 per square foot of |land area.

The board of review presented its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject property’ s total final assessnent of
$190, 079 was disclosed with the land portion being $60,879. In
response to the appeal, the board of review submtted a letter
prepared by the townshi p assessor, nmaps and an analysis detailing

(Conti nued on Next Page)
Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnent of the

property as established by the McHenry County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 60, 879
IMPR : $ 129,200
TOTAL: $ 190,079

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ EEB/ Sept . 07/ 2004- 01356
1 of 5



Docket No. 04-01356.001-R-1

all waterfront sales within the bay area in close proximty to
the subject. The testinony and letter indicate all waterfront
properties in the subject's immediate area were revalued in 2004
using a base value of $553.45 per waterfront foot with positive
or negative adjustnments being nade for consideration of shallow
or |arger depths or pie-shaped |and parcels. Testinony provided
by the township assessor explained that a market sal es study was
performed with the full market value for bay area |and being
$1, 600 per waterfront foot. An ampunt of $533.28 assessed val ue
was applied prior to equalization with a base of $553.45 assessed
value being applied on a per waterfront foot basis after
equal i zation. The subject was assessed using this nmethod. The
subject contained 110 feet of waterfront which calculated to
$60, 879 rounded. No other adjustments were made for the subject
property. The board of review provided ten conparables that
have waterfront sites ranging from 40.7 to 261 waterfront feet.
Their |and assessnments range from $21,557 to $101,565 or from
$389. 14 to $608.78 per waterfront foot. The data submtted does
not indicate the wvarious adjustnments made for depth and/or
i rregul ar shapes. Based on this evidence, the board of review
requested confirmation of the subject's assessnent.

In rebuttal, the appellants argued that the subject's 110
wat erfront mnmeasurenent includes an easenent and is therefore
i naccurate. In support of this argunent the appellants refer to

the plat maps which depict a 15 foot easenent running from the
street to the | ake. However, the map depicts a neasurenent of
132 feet along the |akefront with 110 witten inmedi ately above
that nunber. The township assessor testified that easenents were
not subject to her assessnent calculations, and therefore the
subject's 110 foot waterfront neasurenment was correct. I n
addition the appellant's argued that the nethodol ogy used by the
| ocal assessor did not take <certain other factors into
consi deration, such as the garage with a flat roof, |and
restrictions and other easenents, which influence |and val ues.
However, no supporting data was offered in support of this
argunent to show | and val ues were affected by these factors.

After reviewng the record and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Board further
finds no reduction in the subject property’'s assessnment is
war r ant ed.

The appellants argued wunequal treatnment in the assessnent
process. The Illinois Suprene Court has held that taxpayers who
object to an assessnent on the basis of lack of uniformty bear
the burden of proving the disparity of assessnment valuations by
cl ear and convinci ng evi dence. Kankakee County Board of Review
V. Property Tax Appeal Board, 131 Ill.2d 1 (1989). The evidence
nmust denonstrate a consistent pattern of assessnment inequities
2 of 5




Docket No. 04-01356.001-R-1

Wi thin the assessnent jurisdiction. After an analysis of the
assessnent data, the Board finds the appellants have not overcone
thi s burden.

First, the Board finds the subject's |and assessnent is supported
by the assessnent nethodol ogy described in testinony at hearing
and in the township assessor's letter

The evidence indicates |and assessnents for waterfront property
in the subject's imedi ate area are determ ned by application of
a base $553.45 waterfront foot wth positive and negative
adj ustnments made to account for depth and irregul ar shapes. The
sales ratio market studies appear to support the nethodol ogy used
by the township assessor. The Board finds |and assessnents in
the subject's immediate bay area to be uniform The appellants
subm tted no evidence that would suggest the nmethod utilized by
the assessor was incorrect or that the land assessnents wthin
the subject's subdivision do not reflect fair market val ue.

The Board gave |less weight to the appellants' conparables due to
their irregular shape and significant difference in waterfront
f oot age when conpared to the subject. |In addition the Board gave
|l ess weight to the board of review s conparables #1, #3, #4, and
#7 through #10 because of their significant difference in
wat erfront footage when conpared to the subject. The renmining
conpar abl es have | and assessnents rangi ng from $553. 44 to $608. 78
per waterfront foot and support the subject's $553.44 per
wat erfront foot assessnment. After considering adjustnments to the
conparables for differences when conpared to the subject, the
Board finds the subject's inprovenent assessnent is well
support ed.

The constitutional provision for wuniformty of taxation and
val uation does not require mathemati cal equal ity. The
requirement is satisfied if the intent is evident to adjust the
burden with a reasonable degree of uniformty and if such is the
effect of the statute enacted by the General Assenbl y
establishing the nethod of assessing real property in its general
operation. A practical uniformty, rather than an absol ute one,
is the test. Apex Mtor Fuel Co. v. Barrett, 20 Ill.2d 395
(1960). Al though the conparables presented by the parties
di scl osed that properties located in the sane area are not
assessed at identical levels, all that the constitution requires
is a practical uniformty, which appears to exist on the basis of
the evidence. For the foregoing reasons, the Board finds that
the appellants have not proven by clear and convincing evidence
that the subject property was inequitably assessed. Therefore,
no reduction is warranted.

3 0of 5



Docket No. 04-01356.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate

Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735
I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

= 7

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[I'linois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: COctober 26, 2007

. Cutrillon:

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE
Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing

4 of 5



Docket No. 04-01356.001-R-1

conplaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnment of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’' s deci sion, appeal the assessnment for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJUST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLCOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of your County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

5 of 5



